

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,  
COLORADO  
1437 Bannock Street  
Denver, CO 80202

DATE FILED: April 18, 2024 4:52 PM  
FILING ID: 36994CF84C5A5  
CASE NUMBER: 2024CV30459

STATE OF COLORADO  
*ex rel.* PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE KROGER CO.; ALBERTSONS COMPANIES, INC.;  
and C&S WHOLESALE GROCERS, LLC,

Defendants.

**COURT USE ONLY**

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
ARTHUR BILLER, Atty. Reg. No. 53670\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
STEVEN M. KAUFMANN, Atty. Reg. No. 14153\*  
Deputy Solicitor General  
BRYN A. WILLIAMS, Atty. Reg. No. 58468\*  
First Assistant Attorney General  
ROBIN E. ALEXANDER, Atty. Reg. No. 48345\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
IAN L. PAPENDICK, Atty. Reg. No. 57522\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
ARIC J. SMITH, Atty. Reg. No. 57461\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6000  
Facsimile: (720) 508-6040

Case No. 24CV30459

Div.: 414

[Arthur.Biller@coag.gov](mailto:Arthur.Biller@coag.gov)

[Steve.Kaufmann@coag.gov](mailto:Steve.Kaufmann@coag.gov)

[Bryn.Williams@coag.gov](mailto:Bryn.Williams@coag.gov)

[Robin.Alexander@coag.gov](mailto:Robin.Alexander@coag.gov)

[Ian.Papendick@coag.gov](mailto:Ian.Papendick@coag.gov)

[Aric.Smith@coag.gov](mailto:Aric.Smith@coag.gov)

\*Counsel of Record

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Merger Eliminates Competition Between Direct Competitors .....	2
B. Kroger and ACI Entered into No-Poach and Non-Solicitation Agreements to Restrain Competition .....	4
III. LEGAL STANDARD .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The law authorizes the Attorney General to enjoin the Merger. ....	5
1. Defendants’ fact-intensive argument about the proper remedy cannot be resolved on a motion to dismiss.....	5
2. A permanent injunction is the appropriate remedy, authorized by law, and not a basis for dismissal. ....	7
a) A permanent injunction is an appropriate remedy to the harms alleged. ....	7
b) Defendants’ argument that divestiture is the only proper remedy misconstrues the law.....	9
3. A dispute over remedies is not grounds for dismissal. ....	10
B. The Constitution and principles of federalism fully support this Action to enjoin a merger that threatens competition in Colorado.....	10
1. The Commerce Clause does not prohibit Colorado from enjoining a merger with substantial effects in the state.....	11
a) The Commerce Clause does not forbid state action that is non-discriminatory and supported by Congress.....	11
b) Any claim that the requested relief excessively burdens interstate commerce involves significant questions of fact not appropriately resolved on a motion to dismiss.....	12
c) The extraterritoriality doctrine invoked by Defendants is disfavored and fails to apply to the facts of this case, which has a strong Colorado connection. ....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
2. Defendants’ Full Faith and Credit argument lacks merit.....	15
3. Colorado acting independently to enjoin a merger prohibited by state law does not offend interstate comity.....	16
C. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Unlawful No-Poach and Non-Solicitation Agreements (Count II). ....	18
1. The Complaint plausibly alleges the existence of express agreements between the Defendants.....	19
a) The Complaint alleges direct evidence of the unlawful agreements.....	19
b) The Complaint also posits circumstantial evidence. ....	21
c) Defendants’ arguments that the Complaint alleges only unilateral conduct raise improper fact disputes.....	22
2. The Complaint adequately alleges an unlawful no-poach agreement “in restraint of trade or commerce.” .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE

### CASES

<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Am. Trucking Assn’s, Inc. v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.</i> , 886 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17
<i>Archer Daniels Midland Co. v. State</i> , 690 P.2d 177 (Colo. 1984).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 19, 21, 22
<i>Beltran v. InterExchange, Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Colo. 2016).....	19
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996) .....	24, 25
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	12, 17
<i>Cia. Petrolera Caribe, Inc. v. Arco Caribbean, Inc.</i> , 754 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	6, 7
<i>Cordova v. Bache &amp; Co.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) .....	24
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 699 (2023) .....	22
<i>Dias v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co. v. Advantage Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Experience Hendrix, L.L.C. v. HendrixLicensing.com, LTD</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W. D. Wash. 2011).....	16
<i>F.T.C. v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>F.T.C. v. Libbey, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>F.T.C. v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 477 F.2d 24, 29, fn. 8 (2d Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>F.T.C. v. Sysco</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	6
<i>Flemming v. Colo. State Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 400 P.2d 932 (Colo. 1965) .....	10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Gatrell v. Kurtz.</i> , 207 P.3d 916 (Colo. App. 2009).....	10
<i>Grynberg v. Phillips</i> , 148 P.3d 446 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	15
<i>Hunter v. Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 214 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....	24
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	12
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. Hyatt Legal Servs.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 381 (N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	14
<i>In re Commodity Exch.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	20
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 28 F.4th 42 (9th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Llacua v. W. Range Ass'n</i> , 930 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Marworth, Inc. v. McGuire</i> , 810 P.2d 653 (Colo. 1991).....	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	23
<i>National Pork Producers v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Nat'l Paint &amp; Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	11
<i>New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (2020).....	18
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....	11
<i>Penn Allegheny Health Sys. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85, 99 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Boles</i> , 280 P.3d 55 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	11
<i>People v. Helms</i> , 396 P.3d 1133 (Colo. App. 2016) .....	8
<i>People v. N. Ave. Furniture &amp; Appliance, Inc.</i> , 645 P.2d 1291 (Colo. 1982).....	24
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	12, 13
<i>Pounds Photographic Labs, Inc. v. Noritsu America Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colorado v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001).....	5, 19, 22
<i>Riverton Produce Co. v. State</i> , 871 P.2d 1213 (Colo. 1994).....	13
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Shearson Lehman Bros. Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 60 F.3d 834 at *3 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948) .....	16
<i>St. Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys.</i> , 778 F.3d 775, 792 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Tennessee</i> , 217 U.S. 413 (1910).....	12
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir.2011) .....	22
<i>State ex rel. Suthers v. Tulips Investments, LLC</i> , 343 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2012) .....	8
<i>State of California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 1147 (1988).....	5
<i>State of Ga. v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 530 P.3d 632 (Colo. 2023).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980) .....	16
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 44 S. Ct. 662 (2024).....	17
<i>Tunica Web Advertising v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n</i> , 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Aetna</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	6
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982).....	6
<i>United States v. Anthem</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	16
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 576 (S.D.N.Y. 1958).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat. Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....	7
<i>United States v. Anthem</i> , 855 F.3d 345(D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>United States v. DaVita Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-CR-229, 2022 WL 266759, *3 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2022) .....	24
<i>United States v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal 2013).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 316 (1961).....	9
<i>United States v. Energy Solutions</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 415 (D. Del. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Franklin Electric Co.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Suntar Roofing, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Urevich v. Woodard</i> , 667 P.2d 760 (Colo. 1983).....	18
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016) .....	5

**STATUTES**

C.R.S. § 6-4-102(1)(a)(II) (2023).....	24
C.R.S. § 6-4-103 (1973) (now codified at § 6-4-109 (2023)).....	24
C.R.S. § 6-4-107(1) (2023).....	5
C.R.S. § 6-4-112 (2023).....	10
C.R.S. § 6-4-112(1) (2023).....	5
C.R.S. § 6-4-113 (2023).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
C.R.S. § 6-4-113(1) & (2)(f) (2023).....	18
C.R.S. § 6-4-119 (repealed 2023).....	18
Merger Guidelines § 2.2, U.S. Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n (2023).....	7
Pub. L. 117-328, Div. GG, Title III, § 301, Dec. 29, 2022, 136 Stat. 5970 (amending 28 U.S.C. § 1407).....	17
